

---

No. 10-2514

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Steven Messner, Amit Berkowitz, Henry W. Lahmeyer, M.D., S.C.,  
Painters District Council No. 30 Health & Welfare Fund,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

NorthShore University HealthSystem,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 07 C 4446  
The Honorable Joan Humphrey Lefkow

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND  
REVERSAL**

---

Avidan J. Stern  
**Lynch & Stern LLP**  
150 S. Wacker Drive  
Suite 2600  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Phone: (312) 346-1600

Eric L. Cramer  
Andrew C. Curley  
**Berger & Montague, P.C.**  
1622 Locust St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Phone: (215) 875-3000

Professor Joshua P. Davis  
**University of San  
Francisco School of Law**  
2130 Fulton Street  
San Francisco, CA 94117  
Tel: (415) 422-6223

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The American Antitrust Institute*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 10-2514

Short Caption: Messner, et al. v. NorthShore Univesrity HealthSystem

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NO.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY REQUIRED EVIDENCE  
CAPABLE OF SHOWING IMPACT TO EVERY CLASS MEMBER..... 8

II. CLASS CERTIFICATION DOES NOT REQUIRE HARM  
TO EVERY CLASS MEMBER ..... 12

A. A Class May Include Some Members Who Did Not  
Suffer the Relevant Injury ..... 12

B. Proving “Common Impact” Does Not Require Evidence  
Capable of Showing Injury to Every Class Member ..... 15

C. Common Issues Must Predominate in the Case as a Whole,  
Not in Regard to Each Element ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) .....	1
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	6
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	7, 8, 19
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972) .....	2
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	1
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Company LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	9, 21
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	2
<i>In the Matter of Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corp.</i> , FTC Docket No. 9315, Opinion of the Commission (FTC Aug. 6, 2007), available at <a href="http://ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9315/070806opinion.pdf">http://ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9315/070806opinion.pdf</a> . .....	3, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	1
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	16

*In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.*,  
246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 6

*In re Northwest Airlines Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002) ..... 16

*Pella Corp. v. Saltzman*,  
606 F.3d 391 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... passim

*Presidio Golf Club v. National Linen Supply Corp.*,  
Nos. C-71-945 SW: C-71-431 SW 1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11577  
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 1976) ..... 16

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) ..... 16

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray*,  
208 F.3d 288 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 04-5525, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36719 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008) ..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, *Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure*, 17 GEO. MASON L. REV. 969 (2010) (available at SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1578459>) ..... 20

Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, *Benefits From Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases*, 42 U.S.F.L. Rev. 879 (2008) (available at SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1090661>) ..... 2

Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, *Comparative Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws*, 2011 B.Y.U. L. Rev. \_\_ (forthcoming) (available at SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1565693>) ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 5, 6, 7, 12, 15
